
 
 

 

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 
 

 

 Tuesday, 24th January, 
2023 
at 4.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 
 

Conference Room 3 and 4 - Civic 
Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 

 Members 

 Councillor Coombs (Chair) 
Councillor Savage (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Blatchford 
Councillor Magee 
Councillor J Payne 
Councillor Prior 
Councillor Windle 
 

  

Contacts 

 Democratic Support Officer 
Maria McKay 
Tel: 023 8083 3899 
Mobile: 07385 399156 
Email: maria.mckay@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  

 Head of Transport and Planning  
Pete Boustred  
Email: pete.boustred@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:maria.mckay@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:pete.boustred@southampton.gov.uk


 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

  
ROLE OF THE PLANNING AND RIGHTS 
OF WAY PANEL 

SMOKING POLICY – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings 

The Panel deals with various planning and 
rights of way functions.  It determines 
planning applications and is consulted on 
proposals for the draft development plan. 
 
PUBLIC REPRESENTATIONS 
Procedure / Public Representations 
At the discretion of the Chair, members of the 
public may address the meeting on any 
report included on the agenda in which they 
have a relevant interest. Any member of the 
public wishing to address the meeting should 
advise the Democratic Support Officer (DSO) 
whose contact details are on the front sheet 
of the agenda.  
 

Southampton: Corporate Plan 2020-
2025 sets out the four key outcomes: 

 Communities, culture & homes - 
Celebrating the diversity of cultures 
within Southampton; enhancing our 
cultural and historical offer and using 
these to help transform our 
communities. 

 Green City - Providing a sustainable, 
clean, healthy and safe environment 
for everyone. Nurturing green spaces 
and embracing our waterfront. 

 Place shaping - Delivering a city for 
future generations. Using data, insight 
and vision to meet the current and 
future n
[...]
ave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

3   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

4   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 10) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the Planning and Rights of 
Way meetings held on 22nd  November 2022 and 13th December 2022 and to deal with 
any matters arising. 
 

CONSIDERATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

Please note: Agenda timings are indicative only and may be subject to change on the 
day of the meeting. Anyone with an interest in an agenda item is advised to join the 
meeting from the start. 

 
5   PLANNING APPLICATION-22/01397/FUL 309-311 SHIRLEY ROAD, 

SOUTHAMPTON (Pages 15 - 32) 
 

 Report of the Head of Transport and Planning recommending that conditional approval 
be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the above 
address. 
 

6   22/01188/FUL 6 CROFTON CLOSE (Pages 33 - 46) 
 

 Report of the Head of Transport and Planning recommending that conditional approval 
be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the above 
address. 
 

 
 
 
Monday, 16 January 2023 

 
 
 

Director – Legal and Business Services 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
- 27 - 

 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 NOVEMBER 2022 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Coombs (Chair), Savage (Vice-Chair), Blatchford, Magee, 
J Payne, Prior and Windle ((Except for item 38)) 
 

  
  

 
35. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Planning and Rights of Way meeting on 11th 
October 2022 be approved and signed as a correct record.  
 

36. THE MAKING OF THE SOUTHAMPTON (VICTOR COURT) TREE PRESERVATION 
ORDER 2022  
The Panel considered the report of the Head of City Services recommending 
confirmation of the Southampton (Victor Court) Tree Preservation Order 2022.  
 
Upon being put to the vote the officer’s recommendation was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel confirmed the Southampton (Victor Court) Tree 
Preservation Order 2022. 
 

37. PLANNING APPLICATION- 22/00953/FUL FRIARY HOUSE, BRITON STREET  
The Panel considered the report of the Head of Green City & Infrastructure 
recommending that authority be delegated to the Head of Green City & Infrastructure to 
grant planning permission subject to criteria listed in the report. 
 
Erection of an 8-storey building containing 88 flats with associated infrastructure, 
landscaping and public realm works following demolition of Friary House. 
 
Simon Reynier (City of Southampton Society), Ros Cassy, (Convener, Old Town 
Community Forum), Lily King, Maurice Fitzgerald (local residents/ objecting), and Tom 
Molyneux-Wright (Agent) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed 
the meeting. A statement received from local resident Donna Drozd was received, 
circulated and noted prior to the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer read out Ward Councillor Noon’s objection verbatim as it had 
been erroneously omitted from the report. The officer also reported that the Council was 
investigating the use of funding from the Community Infrastructure Levy to support GP 
services in the city centre. The officer explained that condition 5 (Contaminated Land) 
could be removed, following advice from the Contaminated Land team, that there was 
no significant risk and therefore a full land contamination risk assessment was 
unnecessary.   
 
During discussion on the item, members raised the issue and officers agreed to amend 
their recommendation by the inclusion of an additional condition in respect of CCTV 
and the variation to conditions 22, 23 and 30 as set out in full below and the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
- 28 - 

 

requirement for the submission of shadow analysis and changes to the refuse and cycle 
storage access. 
 
Upon being put to the vote the Panel confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment.  
 
The Panel then considered the revised recommendation (2) to delegate authority to the 
Head of Green City & Infrastructure to grant planning permission and recommendation 
(3). Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried. 
 
RECORDED VOTE  
FOR:  Councillors Coombs, Magee, J Payne, Prior, Windle.  
AGAINST: Councillors Mrs Blatchford and Savage.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) To confirm the Habitats Regulation Assessment set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report.  

 
(ii) To delegate authority to the Head of Green City & Infrastructure to grant planning 

permission subject to. 
 

a. the submission of an acceptable microclimate study demonstrating that, 
having regard to the existing situation, the proposed building will not 
significantly harm the existing amenity of nearby residents, cyclists or 
pedestrians in terms of the microclimate and wind environment with 
delegation also offered to secure any suggested mitigation.  

b.  the planning conditions recommended at the end of the report, as 
amended below.  

c. the completion of a S.106 Legal Agreement to secure: 
i. Fi
[...]
r insufficient 
information received to satisfy saved Local Plan Policy SDP1(i). In the event 
that the microclimate study recommends significant changes to the proposed 
building’s design the application will be brought back to the Planning & Rights 
of Way Panel for consideration. 

Page 3



 
- 30 - 

 

 
Amended Conditions 
 
Condition 5 (Contaminated Land) – deleted 
 
22. Communal and Amenity Space Access (Pre-Occupation) 
Prior to the occupation of the development hereby approved, the details of a 
management plan and landscaped maintenance plan shall be submitted to and agreed 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority for the communal use of the roof terrace 
including permitted activities and hours of use for residents. Before the development 
hereby approved first comes into occupation, the communal and private external and 
internal amenity and resident's space and pedestrian access to it for all residents, shall 
be made available for use in accordance with the plans hereby approved and the 
approved roof terrace management plan. The amenity spaces and access, including 
the roof terrace, to them shall be thereafter retained for the use of the dwellings 
residents and their visitors flats for the lifetime of the development. 
 
Reason: To ensure the provision of adequate amenity space in association with the 
approved dwellings flats. 
 
23. Cycle Parking (Pre-Occupation) 
Prior to occupation of the development hereby approved, a detailed plan shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority to demonstrate the 
provision of long stay residents (88 spaces) including provision for electric cycle 
charging facilities and short stay visitors cycle parking (minimum 9 spaces) in 
accordance with the standards set out within the Council’s Parking Standards 
Supplementary Planning Document (2011) unless otherwise agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. Once the quantum and location of cycle parking has been 
agreed i
[...]

development. 
 
Reason: In the interests of reducing the risk and fear of crime. 
 

38. PLANNING APPLICATION - 22/00347/FUL 21-35 ST DENY'S ROAD  
The Panel considered the report of the Head of Green City and Infrastructure 
recommending that planning permission be refused in respect of an application for the 
proposed development at the above address. 
 
Demolition of former car showroom and outbuildings and the erection of two blocks 
comprising 35 apartments, with associated parking, access, and landscaping 
(Resubmission 21/00324/FUL). 
 
Councillor Windle was taken ill and did not attend this item.  
 
Katherine Barbour, Simon Reynier (City of Southampton Society) (local 
residents/objecting) and Richard Carr, Fortitudo (Agent), were present and with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
The presenting officer reported the following updates: Paragraph 6.4.4 should have 
read ‘Osborne Road South’ instead of Osborne Road North’; and Paragraph 6.4.3 
should have referred to ‘74 Belmont Road’ not ‘47 Belmont Road’.  
 
During discussion on the item, two motions to amend the recommendation by the 
inclusion of additional reasons for refusal in respect of the pedestrian entrances and 
accessibility, as set out in full below, was proposed and seconded.  Upon being put to 
the vote, the amendments to the recommendation were carried. 
 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to refuse planning permission. Upon 
being put to the vote the recommendation as amended was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED to refuse planning permission. 
 
Reason for Refusal: Overdevelopment  
(i) The layout, scale, bulk and massing of the development would appear unduly 

dominant within the St Denys Road and Osborne Road South street scenes and 
would be out of keeping with the character and appearance of the area. 

(ii) The proposed layout and excessive level of site coverage (with buildings and 
hard surfacing exceeding 50% of the site) is symptomatic of a proposal 
[...]
dential Design Guide Supplementary 
Planning Document (September 2006) with particular reference to paragraphs 2.2.1 - 
2.2.10, 2.6, 3.9.1 - 3.9.5, 3.10.24 -3.10.25, 4.4 - 4.4.4, 5.1.16 - 5.1.17, 5.2.12 and 
sections 8 and 10 and the relevant guidance contained within the National Planning 
Policy Framework 2021. 
 

 

Page 6



 

- 33 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 DECEMBER 2022 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Coombs (Chair), Blatchford, M Bunday, Magee, J Payne, 
Prior and Shields. 
 

Apologies: Councillors Savage and Windle.   
 

  
 

39. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that apologies had been received from Councillors Savage and Windle and 
that Councillors M Bunday and Shields be respectfully appointed as representatives for 
the purposes of the meeting.  
 

40. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

The Panel noted that the minutes would be corrected to show that Councillors J Payne 
and Prior were present at the meeting on 1 November 2022.  
 

41. 22/01063/FUL FORMER TENNIS COURTS, PORTSMOUTH ROAD  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Transport and Planning in respect of an 
application for planning permission for the proposed development at the above address 
recommending that the authority be delegated to the Head of Transport and Planning to 
grant planning permission subject to criteria listed in the report. 
 
Erection of 4x 3-bed semi-detached houses with associated parking and cycle/refuse 
storage (Departure from Local Plan). 
 
Philip Dudley, Director, Vivid Design Studio (agent), and Councillor W Payne. (ward 
councillor objecting) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported an update to the recommendation, by way of an 
additional head of term in the S106 agreement to ensure that any damage to the 
adjacent highway network attributable to the build process be repaired by the 
developer.  
 
During the course of the Panel discussion, it was agreed that an amendment would be 
added to the Performance Condition, in order to ensure that the submitted drainage 
scheme was maintained and retained for the lifetime of the development.  
 
Upon being put to the vote the Panel confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment. 
 
The Panel then considered the amended recommendation (2) to delegate authority to 
the Head of Transport and Planning to grant planning permission and recommendation 
(3). Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried unanimously. 
 
 
RESOLVED  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1



 

- 34 - 
 

 
(i) To confirm the Habitats Regulation Assessment set out in Appendix 1 of the 

report.  
 
(ii) To delegate authority to the Head of Transport and Planning to grant planning 

permission subject to 
a. the planning conditions recommended at the end of the report, as amended 

below.  
b. the completion of a S.106 Legal Agreement to secure : 
 
i. Public open space obligation to secure the submission of a management plan 

and retention of the open space proposed in line with Policy CS21 and CS25 of 
the adopted LDF Core Strategy (as amended 2015) and the adopted SPD 
relating to Planning Obligations (September 2013); 

 
ii. Either a scheme of measures or a financial contribution to mitigate against the 

pressure on European designated nature conservation sites in accordance with 
Policy CS22 of the Core Strategy and the Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2010. 

 
iii.  The additional head of term set out below. 
 
(iii) That the Head of Transport & Planning be given delegated powers to add, vary 
and/or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and/or conditions as 
necessary. In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within a reasonable 
period following the Panel meeting, the Head of Transport & Planning be authorised to 
refuse permission on the ground of failure to secure the provisions of the Section 106 
Legal Agreement. 
 
 
Changes to Recommendation 
 
Additional head of term in the S106 agreement: 
 
iii Submission of a highway condition survey (both prior to and following completion of 
the development) to ensure any damage to the adjacent highway network attributable 
to the build process is repaired by the developer. 
 
Amended Condition  
 
22. Surface / foul water drainage (Performance Condition) 
The development hereby approved shall be undertaken in line with the submitted 
drainage plan, drawing number 35 received 07.11.2022. The approved scheme shall be 
maintained and retained for the lifetime of the development. 
 
Reason: To ensure satisfactory drainage provision for the area. 
 

42. 21/01805/FUL 3 VOSPER ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Transport and Planning in respect of an 
application for planning permission for the proposed development at the above address 
recommending that the application be conditionally approved. 

Page 8



 

- 35 - 
 

 
Change of use from Dwellinghouse (C3) to House of multiple occupancy (C4) 
(Retrospective). 
 
Councillor Warwick Payne (ward councillor objecting) was present and, with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to conditionally approve the 
application. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried. 
 
RECORDED VOTE 
 
FOR: Councillors M Bunday, Coombs, Magee, J Payne, Prior, Shields. 
AGAINST:  Councillor Mrs Blatchford. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be conditionally approved subject to the conditions set 
out within the report. 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



INDEX OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 

DATE: 24th January 2023 

 

Main Agenda 
Item Number 

Officer Recommendation PSA Application Number / Site 
Address 

Start time: 4:05PM (approximately) 

5 AL CAP 5 22/01397/FUL 309-311 
Shirley Rd 

Start time: 4:45PM (approximately) 

6 CM CAP 5 22/01188/FUL 6 Crofton 
Close 

 

PSA – Public Speaking Allowance (mins); CAP - Approve with Conditions: DEL - Delegate to 
Officers: PER - Approve without Conditions: REF – Refusal: TCON – Temporary Consent: 
NOBJ – No objection 

 
Case Officers: 
AL - Anna Lee 
CM - Craig Morrison 

  

Page 11

Agenda Annex



Southampton City Council - Planning and Rights of Way Panel 
 

Report of Head of Transport & Planning 
 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
Index of Documents referred to in the preparation of reports on Planning 

Applications: 
 

Background Papers 
 

1.  Documents specifically related to the application 
 

(a) Application forms, plans, supporting documents, reports and covering 
letters 

(b) Relevant planning history 
(c) Response to consultation requests 
(d) Representations made by interested parties 

 
2.  Statutory Plans 
 

(a) Hampshire, Portsmouth, Southampton and New Forest National Park 
Minerals and Waste Plan (Adopted 2013)  

(b) Amended City of Southampton Local Plan Review (Adopted March 
2015)    

(c) Connected Southampton 2040 Transport Strategy (LTP4) adopted 
2019. 

(d) Amended City of Southampton Local Development Framework – Core 
Strategy (inc. Partial Review) (adopted March 2015) 

(e) Adopted City Centre Action Plan (2015) 
(f) Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule (2013) 
(g) Bassett Neighbourhood Plan (Adopted 2016) 

 
3.  Statutory Plans in Preparation 
 
4.  Policies and Briefs published and adopted by Southampton City Council 
 

(a) Old Town Development Strategy (2004) 
(b) Public Art Strategy  
(c) North South Spine Strategy (2004) 
(d) Southampton City Centre Development Design Guide (2004) 
(e) Streetscape Manual (2005) 
(f) Residential Design Guide (2006) 
(g) Developer Contributions SPD (September 2013) 
(h) Greening the City - (Shoreburs; Lordsdale; Weston; Rollesbrook 

Valley; Bassett Wood and Lordswood Greenways) - 1985-1995. 
(i) Women in the Planned Environm
[...]
ent Guidelines (1993)* 
(tt) Old Woolston Development Control Brief (1974)* 
(uu) City Centre Characterisation Appraisal (2009) 
(vv) Parking standards (2011) 
 
* NB – Policies in these documents superseded by the Residential Design 
Guide (September 2006, page 10), albeit character appraisal sections still to 
be had regard to. 

 
5.  Documents relating to Highways and Traffic 
 

(a) Hampshire C.C. - Movement and Access in Residential Areas 
(b) Hampshire C.C. - Safety Audit Handbook 
(c) Cycling Strategy – Cycling Southampton 2017-2027 
(d) Southampton C.C. - Access for All (March 1995) 

Page 13



(e) Institute of Highways and Transportation - Transport in the Urban 
Environment 

(f) I.H.T. - Traffic Impact Assessment Guidelines 
(g) Freight Transport Association - Design for deliveries 
(h) Department for Transport (DfT) and Highways England various 

technical notes  
(i) CIHT’s Manual for Streets and Manual for Streets 2 

 
6.  Government Policy Planning Advice 
 

(a) National Planning Policy Framework (February 2019) 
(b) National Planning Policy Guidance Suite 

 
7.  Other Published Documents 
 

(a) Planning for Daylight and Sunlight - DOE 
(b) Coast and Countryside Conservation Policy - HCC 
(c) The influence of trees on house foundations in clay soils - BREDK 
(d) Survey and Analysis - Landscape and Development HCC 
(e) Root Damage to Trees - siting of dwellings and special precautions – 

Practice Note 3 NHDC 
(f) Shopping Policies in South Hampshire - HCC 
(g) Buildings at Risk Register SCC (1998) 
(h) Southampton City Safety Audit (1998) 
(i) Urban Capacity Study 2005 – 2011 (March 2006) 
(j) Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (March 2013) 

Page 14



1 

 

 
Planning and Rights of Way Panel 24th January 2023 

Planning Application Report of the Head of Transport and Planning  
 

Application address: 309-311 Shirley Road, Southampton SO15 3HW         

Proposed development: Conversion from Bingo Hall (Sui Generis Use) to Church 

[...]
ough the 
amalgamation with adjoining support spaces, unless otherwise first agreed in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: To ensure that congregation growth does not generate undue parking 
stress, noise and disturbance in the surrounding area and to protect residential 
amenity. 
 

Page 25



12 

 

 
08. Soundproofing Measures (Pre-commencement) 
The use hereby approved shall not commence until sound insultation measures 
against internally generated noise has been provided in accordance with a scheme 
to be first agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The measures share 
thereafter be retained as approved. 
Reason: In the interests of residential amenity.  
 
09.  Removal of Original Fabric from interior of building (Performance) 
No original fabric shall be removed from the interior of the building unless first 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: In order to retain the special historic character of the original building.  
 
10. Approved Plans (Performance) 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans listed in the schedule attached below.  
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning 
 
11.  Cycle storage (Pre-commencement) 
Before the development hereby approved first comes into use, details of cycle 
storage shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
The development shall proceed only in accordance with the agreed details, with the 
cycle storage being installed ahead of first use and, thereafter retained as agreed. 
Reason: To ensure the development functions well and in the interests of visual and 
residential amenity 
 
 

Page 26



13 

 

Application 22/01397/FUL      APPENDIX 1 
 
POLICY CONTEXT 
 
Core Strategy - (as amended 2015) 
CS3   Promoting Successful Places 
CS7   Safeguarding Employment Sites 

CS13  Fundamentals of Design 

CS14   Historic Environment  

CS18   Transport: Re
[...]
nce and toilets on ground floor 

Application 
Refused 

16.03.1982 

1604/W9 Continued use as Bingo & Social Club Conditionally 
Approved 

29.09.1981 

1575/W5 Continued use for Bingo (temporary until 
31-12-83) 

Temporary 
Consent 

28.10.1980 

1551/W13 Use of ground floor for bingo without car 
parking 

Application 
Refused 

13.03.1979 

1511/W31 Single storey extension at rear for toilets Conditionally 
Approved 

19.10.1976 

1492/W9 Convert to Bingo on ground floor (temporary 
until 31-12-83) 

Temporary 
Consent 

03.06.1975 

1070/63 Use as furniture shop (alt ref 1043)  13.09.1955 

Page 28



15 

 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Burlington M
ansions

Club

1 to 21

Works

1a to
 d

349 to 353

329 to 333

321 to 323

Shelter

17.1m

16.8m

17.7m

18.3m

15.8m

Garage

13a to
 d

SH
IRLEY RO

A
D

Posts

2

1

13

1a

5

17

311

294

12
1

30

316

320

3

309

13
5

4

8

346

282

350

291
290

308306

283

307

275

18

287

277

347

14

289

10

295

10
9

339

340

327

344

330

6

7

27

21

140

11

137

313

296

G
yp

sy
 G

ro
ve

Masts

LU
M

SDEN A
VENU

E

JA
NSO

N
 R

O
AD

W
ard B

dy

1d

1h

N
EW

LA
N

D
S 

AV
EN

U
E

HAROLD R
OAD

ESS

CR

PW

1a

2

1

1

141

13

16.8m

2

15.8m

4

2

Posts

13

1

1

Posts

1a

18

285

338

342

TCBs
LB

CP

ove Court

IC
E R

OAD

7 Shelter

13

17.1

Scale: 1:1,250

©Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100019679

m
N

22/01397/FUL

Page 31

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1

SCSLSJS1
Polygonal Line

SCSLSJS1_1
Polygonal Line



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

 
Planning and Rights of Way Panel 24th January 2023 

Planning Application Report of the Head of Planning and Transport 
 

Application address: 6 Crofton Close, Southampton         

Proposed development: Erection of a two storey and first floor side extension 
including loft conversion and provision of additional hardstanding. 

Application 
number: 

22/01188/FUL 
 

Appli
[...]
posed extension. It has been 
confirmed in case law that loss of light and resulting efficacy of solar panels 
on neighbouring properties is a material planning consideration. In planning 
policy terms, the loss of efficiency to solar panels would run against the 
objectives of Policy CS20 of the LDF Core Strategy.  
 

6.6.2 Guidance from the British Research Establishment (BRE) sets out that solar 

Page 39



 

8 

 

panels should not see a reduction of light below 90% of existing. It must be 
recognised that BRE target is not planning policy, but it does serve as a useful 
quantification of what may be acceptable. The applicant has commissioned a 
light assessment which shows that all panels in the neighbouring property 
would receive at least 91% of the light which reaches them prior to the 
development. It is therefore considered that the impact on the efficacy of the 
neighbouring solar panels would not be unacceptably reduced. 

  
7. Summary 

 
7.1 The proposal for an extension in this location is considered to be acceptable 

in principle. The impact on neighbouring properties would be acceptable and 
sufficient car parking is proposed such that the proposal would not result in a 
significant adverse impact on the amenities of the local area or its residents.  
 

8. Conclusion 
 

8.1 It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions set out below.  

 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
Documents used in the preparation of this report Background Papers 
1. (a) (b) (c) (d) 2. (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) 4.(f) (g) (vv) 6. (a) (b) 7. (a) 
 
Craig Morrison for PROW Panel 24.01.23 
PLANNING CONDITIONS to include: 
 
01. Full Permission Timing (Performance 
The development hereby permitted shall begin no later than three years from the date 
on which this planning permission was granted.  
Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended). 
 
02. Approved Plans (Performance)
[...]
ves written consent to any 
variation. The Developer shall be responsible for any replacements for a period of 5 
years from the date of planting. 
 
Reason: To compensate for the loss of the existing conifers and improve the 
appearance of the site and enhance the character of the development in the interests 
of visual amenity, to ensure that the development makes a positive contribution to the 
local environment and, in accordance with the duty required of the Local Planning 
Authority by Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
04. Parking (Performance) 
The parking and access shall be provided in accordance with the plans hereby 
approved before the extension first comes into occupation and shall thereafter retained 
as approved for the lifetime of the development. 
Reason: To prevent obstruction to traffic in neighbouring roads and in the interests of 
highway safety. 
 
Note to Applicant 
The change of use of this family dwelling to a house in multiple occupation, where 3 
or more unrelated people live, would require planning permission before the change 
of use taking place. 
 
  

Page 41



 

10 

 

Application 22/01188/FUL 
                  APPENDIX 1 
 
POLICY CONTEXT 
Core Strategy  - (as amended 2015) 
CS13   Fundamentals of Design 
CS19  Car & Cycle Parking 
CS20  Tackling and Adapting to Climate Change 
 
City of Southampton Local Plan Review – (as amended 2015) 
SDP1    Quality of Development 
SDP5   Parking 
SDP9   Scale, Massing & Appearance 
Supplementary Planning Guidance  
Residential Design Guide (Approved - September 2006) 
Parking Standards SPD (September 2011) 
 
Other Relevant Guidance 
The National Planning Policy Framework (2021) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
  

Page 42



 

11 

 

Application  22/01188/FUL 
      APPENDIX 2 
 
Relevant Planning History 

 

Case Ref Proposal Decision Date 

900255/W/(6) CHANGE OF USE OF OAKMOUNT 
HOUSE TO 4 FLATS 
REDEVELOPMENT OF REMAINING 
SITE BY ERECTION 
OF 33 HOUSES WITH ASSOCIATED 
CAR PARKING 
STRUCTURED LANDSCAPING OF 
OPEN SPACE 

Conditionally 
Approved 

29.08.1990 

14/00034/APE
NF 

ENFORCEMENT APPEAL AGAINST 
UNAUTHORISED CHANGE OF USE 
FROM C3 TO A C4 HOUSE IN 
MULTIPLE OCCUPATION.  

Appeal 
Dismissed 

25.03.2015 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



El

1 
to

 6

31.7m

36.6m

39.0m

University of Southampton

M
ar

lb
or

ou
gh

78

2

1

58

25

11

15

26

34

36

32

1a

37

43

16

20

3568

74

47

2a

33

22

12

5

3

50

7

DE GROUCHY LANE

C
R

O
FTO

N
 C

LO
SE

W
O

O
D

S
TO

C
K

 D
R

IV
E

1

15

37

1

11
22

7

Sub Sta

venue Campus

60

43

OAKMOUNT AVENUE

H
ou

se

Latim
er C

1

Scale: 1:1,250

©Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100019679

m
N

22/01188/FUL

Page 45

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1

SCSLSJS1_2
Polygonal Line



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	Minutes 13.12.22 for PROW approval

	 Consideration of planning Applications
	5 Planning Application-22/01397/FUL 309-311 SHIRLEY ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON
	22-01397-FUL map

	6 22/01188/FUL 6 CROFTON CLOSE
	22-01188-FUL map






Minutes of the meeting


 

- 36 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 JANUARY 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Coombs (Chair), Savage (Vice-Chair), Blatchford, J Payne, 
Prior, Vaughan (except item 45) and Windle 
 

Apologies: Councillor Magee   
 

  
 

43. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that apologies had been received from Councillor Magee. Councillor 
Vaughan was present as substitute for the purposes of the meeting. 
 

44. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the Planning and Rights of Way meetings held on 22 
November 2022, and 13 December 2022, be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

45. PLANNING APPLICATION-22/01397/FUL 309-311 SHIRLEY ROAD, 
SOUTHAMPTON  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Transport and Planning in respect of an 
application for planning permission for the proposed development at the above address 
recommending that the application be conditionally approved. 
Conversion from Bingo Hall (Sui Generis Use) to Church (Use Class F1). 
 
The presenting officer provided an update to the report, recommending an additional 
condition, set out in full below, in respect of the number and layout of car parking within 
the site. 
 
Louise Castelli (Chair of the Janson Road Resident’s Associate/objecting), Ian Knight, 
Knight Architectural Design (agent), Dr Abigail Oddoye (applicant), and Councillor 
Shields (ward councillor/objecting) were present and with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting. 
 
Statements received from Tracey Beckerleg (local resident), Louise Meyrick (local 
resident), and Louise Castelli (Chair, Janson Road Residents’ Group) 
were circulated to the Panel and read ahead of the meeting. All statements were 
published online prior to the meeting.  
 
The Panel noted the concerns of residents and sought responses that reassured them 
that there was a proper management plan for the property that would address the 
concerns raised at the meeting. 
 
At the request of Cllr Savage the Panel debated whether or not a restriction on any hot 
food offer should form part of the decision.  This was not considered necessary. 
 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to grant conditional planning 
permission. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried. 
 



 

- 37 - 
 

RECORDED VOTE  
 
FOR: Councillors Coombs, Blatchford, J Payne, Prior, Savage, Windle. 
AGAINST:  
ABSTAINED:    
 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out 
within the report and any additional or amended conditions set out below: 
 
1. Additional Conditions 
 
Parking (Pre-Occupation) 
The proposed 26 parking spaces (including two disabled spaces)  shall be marked out 
and provided in accordance with the plans hereby approved before the development 
first comes into use and shall thereafter be retained as approved for the sole use of the 
Church and its ancillary uses for the lifetime of the development. 
  
Reason: To prevent obstruction to traffic in neighbouring roads and in the interests of 
highway safety. 
 
 
 

46. PLANNING APPLICATION 22/01188/FUL 6 CROFTON CLOSE  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Transport and Planning in respect of an 
application for planning permission for the proposed development at the above address 
recommending that the application be conditionally approved. 
 
Erection of a two storey and first floor side extension including loft conversion and 
provision of additional hardstanding. 
 
Statements received from Peter and Nadine Johnson (local residents), M Howarth 
(local resident) were circulated to the Panel and read ahead of the meeting. All 
statements were published online prior to the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported to the Panel that there were no changes to the 
application.  
 
The Panel then considered the recommendation that the application be conditionally 
approved. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED: that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out 
within the report.  
 
 

 


